

No. 23-975

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION and  
UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, THE ELECTRIC  
POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY  
UTILITY COMMISSIONERS, THE  
MIDCONTINENT INDEPENDENT SYSTEM  
OPERATOR, INC., THE LIQUID ENERGY  
PIPELINE ASSOCIATION, ET AL. AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DONALD P. SALZMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

JAMES P. DANLY

KYRSTIN M. WALLACH

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,

MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

1440 New York Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20005

202-371-7000

donald.salzman@skadden.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    Expanded NEPA Review Causes Profound Litigation Risk. ....	7
II.   Permitting Delays Have Impeded Energy Infrastructure Development. ....	11
III. <i>Sabal Trail</i> has Undermined <i>Public Citizen</i> and Undermined Agencies’ Organic Statutes....	21
A.    NEPA is a Procedural Statute.....	21
B. <i>Sabal Trail</i> has Encouraged the Unlawful Expansion of Agency Jurisdiction and Threatens Agencies’ Organic Statutes. ....	23
C.    Federal Respondents Argue— Unconvincingly—for Judicial Inaction.....	26
D.    The Court Should Adopt—and Impose— the Holding in <i>Sierra Club</i> . ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish Railroad Co. v. S.C.R.A.P.</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	22
<i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 100 F.4th 207 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	31
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	22
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	30
<i>City of Port Isabel v. FERC</i> , No. 23-1174 et al., 2024 WL 3659344 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 6, 2024) .....	9, 10
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	4, 6, 21, 22, 23, ..... 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

<i>Eagle County, Colorado v. STB (Eagle County),</i> 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	5, 6, 17, ..... 21, 25, 26, 29, 32
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. FERC (Food &amp; Water Watch),</i> 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	7, 24, 29
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC,</i> 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	23
<i>Karst Environmental Education &amp; Protection, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club,</i> 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	22
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy (Metropolitan),</i> 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Moskal v. United States,</i> 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	26

<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Commission</i> ( <i>NAACP</i> ), 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 909 F.2d 1519 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Richmond Power &amp; Light v. FERC</i> , 574 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC (Sabal Trail)</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 5, 6, 17, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Memorandum in Support, No. 2:20-cv-00396-LEW (D. Me. Mar. 29, 2024), ECF No. 177.....	16

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> Federal Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, with Incorporated Memorandum of Law, No. 2:20-cv-00396-LEW (D. Me. June 4, 2024), ECF No. 180.....	17
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.,</i> 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	27
<i>Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen,</i> 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	22
<i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. FPC,</i> 364 U.S. 137 (1960).....	25
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC,</i> 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717(b) .....	13, 24
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	23, 31
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i).....	27

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i) (1970) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i) (2023) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 4335 .....	22
49 U.S.C. § 11101(a) .....	25
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, Div. C, Tit. III, § 321(a)(3)(B), 137 Stat. 10, 38 (Builder Act).....	7, 27
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4347 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
169 Cong. Rec. H2681, H2704 (daily ed. May 31, 2023) .....	28
Alyson C. Flournoy et al., <i>Harnessing the Power of Information to Protect Our Public Natural Resource Legacy</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 1575 (2008) .....	8
Caroline Nakhle, Geopolitical Intelligence Services AG, <i>Energy Prices and Infla- tion: Politics Trump the Economics</i> Dec. 7, 2022), <a href="https://www.gisreportsonline.com/r/energy-prices/">https://www.gisre- portsonline.com/r/energy-prices/</a> .....	18

CEQ, <i>A Citizen’s Guide to the NEPA</i> (Dec. 2007), <a href="https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/get-involved/Citizens_Guide_Dec07.pdf">https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/get-involved/Citizens_Guide_Dec07.pdf</a> .....	7
CEQ, <i>Environmental Impact Statement Timelines</i> (2010–2018) (June 12, 2020) .....	8
CEQ, <i>Length of Environmental Impact Statements</i> (2013–2018) (June 12, 2020) .....	8
Daniel A. Dreyfus, <i>NEPA: The Original Intent of the Law</i> , 109 J. Prof. Issues in Eng’g Educ. & Prac. 249 (1983).....	8
Duke Energy, <i>Dominion Energy and Duke Energy Cancel the Atlantic Coast Pipeline</i> (July 5, 2020), <a href="https://news.duke-energy.com/releases/dominion-energy-and-duke-energy-cancel-the-atlantic-coast-pipeline">https://news.duke-energy.com/releases/dominion-energy-and-duke-energy-cancel-the-atlantic-coast-pipeline</a> .....	12
Erick Garcia Luna, Fed. Reserve Bank of Minneapolis, <i>Rising Household Energy Costs Affect Lower-Income and Non-White Residents Most</i> (Mar. 1, 2023), <a href="https://www.minneapolisfed.org/article/2023/rising-household-energy-costs-affect-lower-income-and-non-white-residents-most">https://www.minneapolisfed.org/article/2023/rising-household-energy-costs-affect-lower-income-and-non-white-residents-most</a> .....	18
FERC, <i>Electric Power Markets</i> (May 16, 2023), <a href="https://www.ferc.gov/electric-power-markets">https://www.ferc.gov/electric-power-markets</a> .....	18



FERC, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement – Rio Grande LNG Project and Rio Bravo Pipeline Project</i> (Apr. 26, 2019).....	10
FERC, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement – Texas LNG Project</i> (Mar. 15, 2019).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 91-765 (1969) (Conf. Rep.) .....	22, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 118-28, pt. 1 (2023) .....	28
Industrial Energy Consumers of America, <i>Comments for the Record on the “American Energy Expansion: Strengthening Economic, Environmental, and National Security” Hearing</i> (Jan. 20, 2023), <a href="https://www.ieca-us.com/wp-content/uploads/01.30.23_Comments-for-the-Record_American-Energy-Expansion-Hearing.pdf">https://www.ieca-us.com/wp-content/uploads/01.30.23_Comments-for-the-Record_American-Energy-Expansion-Hearing.pdf</a> .....	20
Industrial Energy Consumers of America, <i>Letter to Governors re: Manufacturing Companies Face Growing Natural Gas Scarcity Along the Entire Eastern Seaboard</i> (Dec. 13, 2022), <a href="https://www.ieca-us.com/wp-content/uploads/12.13.22_Transco-Governors-Letter.pdf">https://www.ieca-us.com/wp-content/uploads/12.13.22_Transco-Governors-Letter.pdf</a> .....	20
ISO New England Inc., <i>2022 Annual Markets Report</i> (June 5, 2023).....	19

ISO New England Inc., *Draft ISO/EDC/  
LDC Problem Statement and Call to  
Action on LNG and Energy Adequacy  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commis-  
sion New England Winter Gas-Electric  
Forum, Sept. 8, 2022* (Aug. 29, 2022),  
[https://isonewswire.com/wp-con-  
tent/uploads/2022/08/DraftFERCTech-  
ConferenceEverettandEnergyAdequa-  
cyProblemStatement-8.29-final.pdf](https://isonewswire.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/DraftFERCTech-ConferenceEverettandEnergyAdequacyProblemStatement-8.29-final.pdf)..... 19

*Joint Comments of Electric Reliability  
Council of Texas, Inc.; Midcontinent  
Independent System Operator, Inc.;*  
*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.; and  
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.*, Docket No.  
EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072 (Dec.  
20, 2023)..... 2, 15

Kristen Hite, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF11932,  
National Environmental Policy Act:  
Judicial Review and Remedies (Sept.  
22, 2021)..... 5, 7

MISO, *MISO Board Approves \$9 Billion  
Transmission Portfolio* (Dec. 8, 2023),  
[https://www.misoenergy.org/meet-  
miso/media-center/miso-matters/miso-  
board-approves-\\$9-billion-transmis-  
sion-portfolio/](https://www.misoenergy.org/meet-miso/media-center/miso-matters/miso-board-approves-$9-billion-transmission-portfolio/) ..... 15

MISO, <i>MISO’s Response to the Reliability Imperative</i> (Feb. 2024), <a href="https://www.misoenergy.org/meet-miso/MISO_Strategy/reliability-imperative/">https://www.misoenergy.org/meet-miso/MISO_Strategy/reliability-imperative/</a> .....	15
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 185 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2023) .....	11
<i>National Grid LNG, LLC</i> , 179 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2022) .....	12
NERC, <i>2023 Long-Term Reliability Assessment</i> (Dec. 2023) .....	15, 17
NextDecade Corp., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Aug. 14, 2024).....	11
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., <i>PJM Capacity Auction Procures Sufficient Resources to Meet RTO Reliability Requirement</i> (July 30, 2024) .....	14, 15
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., <i>Transmission Congestion Can Increase Costs</i> (2024), <a href="https://www.pjm.com/-/media/about-pjm/newsroom/fact-sheets/congestion-fact-sheet.ashx">https://www.pjm.com/-/media/about-pjm/newsroom/fact-sheets/congestion-fact-sheet.ashx</a> .....	16
Roanoke Gas, <i>Comments in Support of Mountain Valley Pipeline Project</i> , FERC Docket Nos. CP16-10-000, <i>et al.</i> , (July 8, 2022) .....	13

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.,  
Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q)  
(Aug. 5, 2024) ..... 13

Trunkline Gas Company, LLC, *Costs Comparison Statement re the Pipeline Modifications Project*, FERC Docket No. CP14-119-000 (July 23, 2024) ..... 11

U.S. Energy Information Administration,  
*Natural Gas Intrastate Pipeline Capacity Additions Outpaced Interstate Additions in 2023* (Mar. 20, 2024),  
<https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=61623> ..... 2, 13

U.S. Energy Information Administration,  
*New England Utility Closes Import-Dependent Gas-Fired Power Plant, Keeps LNG Import Option*  
(June 24, 2024), <https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=62404> ..... 19
